UNOFFICIAL COPY

PREPARED BY:

Name: John Robbins
Shell Oil Products US

At 2501 Nt M o AN

Schaumburg, 11, 60193

L

: 00
# 1119644013 Fee. $§2.
RETURN TO: E&%ne «Gene* Moore RHSP Fee:§10.00
Gook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 077152011 10:28 AM Pg: 10of@

Name: John Robbins
Shell Oil Products US

Address: 20945 S, Wilmington Avenue

Caygon; CA 90810 [

(THE ABOVE SPACE FOR RECORDER’S OFFICE)
LEAKING UNP£RGROUND STORAGE TANK ENVIRONMENTAL NOTICE

THE OWNER AND/OR OPERATOR OI THL LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEM(S)
ASSOCIATED WITH THE RELEASE REFEXENCED BELOW, WITHIN 45 DAYS OF RECEIVING THE NO
FURTHER REMEDIATION LETTER CONTA NN/ THIS NOTICE, MUST SUBMIT THIS NOTICE AND THE
REMAINDER OF THE NO FURTHER REMEDIATION LETTER TO THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OR
REGISTRAR OF TITLES OF COOK COUNTY IN WIICH THE SITE DESCRIBED BELOW IS LOCATED.

IHinois EPA Number: 0314895084

Leaking UST Incident No.: 20081091

Shell il Products US, the owner and/or operator of the leakingz 1nderground storage tank system(s)
associated with the above-referenced incident, whose address is 20745 S, Wilmington Avenue,
Carson, California, has performed investigative and/or remedial activities for the site identified as
followsand depicted on the attached Site Base Maps:

L. Legal Description or Reference to a Plat Showing the Boundaries: LOT ! (EXCEPT THE
EAST 115 FEET) IN PLUM GROVE HIGHCREST SUBDIVISION Ut PART OF THE
SOUTHWEST % OF THE SOUTHWEST % OF SECTION 35, TOWNSH!P 42 NORTH,
RANGE 10, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING 7> PLAT
THEREOGF FILED OCTOBER 28, 1953 AS DOCUMENT NO, LR1490691, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS. BEING ALL OF THE SAME TRACT DESCRIBED AS TRACT 155
[N DEED FROM SHELL OIL CO TO EQUILON ENTERPRISES LLC RECORDED
UNDER DOCUMENT NO. 09180452,

2. Common Address: 2501 North Meacham Road, Schaumburg, lilinois

3. Real Estate Tax Index/Parcel Index Number; 02-35-305-029-0000

4, Site Owner: Stambolic R.E.,LLC ¢/o R.M. Petroleum Inc.

3 Land Use Limitation: There are no land use limitations. The groundwater under the site shall
not be used as a potable water supply.

6. See the attached No Further Remediation Letter for other terms.

SJ?Shell #137174 (LUST #20081091) CACR 6-03-11.doc

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice
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Site Base Map
LPC #0314895084--Cook County
Highway Authority Agreement
2501 North Meacham Road, Schaumburg, 1L
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Site Base Map
LPC #0314895084--Cook County
Engineered Barrier
2501 Notth Meacham Road, Schaumburg, IL
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1027 NORTH GRAND AviNug EAsT, P.O. BOx 19276, SPRINGRELD, ILunois 62794-9276 —{ 217) 782-3397
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLEH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, 1L 60601 ~ (312) 814-6026

DoucLas P. Scovt, DIRECTCR

RECORDING REQUIREMENTS FOR
NO FURTHER REMEDIATION LETTERS

Introduction

The Illinois Ravironmental Protection Agency’s (Tllinois EPA) Bureau of Land/Leaking
Undergrouns torage Tank Section issues a No Further Remediation (NFR) Letter after a
demonstration 7 compliance with Title XVI of the Environmental Protection Act'and applicable
regulations is made. The NFR Letter signifies that: (1) all statutory and regulatory corrective
action requirements applicable to the occurrence have been complied with, (2) all corrective
action concerning the rerediation of the occurrence has been completed, and (3) no further
corrective action concerniig the occurrence is necessary so long as the site is used in accordance
with the terms and condition: o tse NFR Letter.

Significance

‘When properly recorded, the NFR Lette: holds legal significance for all applicable partxes
outlined at Section 57.10(d) of the Envitcuriental Protection Act. (See 415 ILCS 5/57.10(d).) If
not properly recorded, the Ilinois EPA will take-steps to void the NFR Letter in accordance with
the regulations.

Duty to Record

The duty to record the NFR Letter is mandatory. Yoa nust submit the NFR Letter, with a
copy of any applicable institutional controls proposed =5 part of a corrective action
completion report, to the Office of the Recorder or the Registrar of Titles of the county in
which the site is located within 45 days after receipt of the NFR Lzifer. You must record the
NFR Letter and any attachments. The NFR Letter shall be filed ¥4 #ccordance with Illinois
law so that it forms 2 permanent part of the chain of title to ensure carrent and future
users of the property will be informed of the conditions and terms of agproval including
level of remediation; land use limitations; and preventive, engineering, and ip titutional
controls. A certified or otherwise aceurate and official copy of the NFR Lettec nod any
attachments, as recorded, must be submitted to the Illinois EPA. Failure to reco’d the
NFR Letter in accordance with the regulations will make the NFR Letter voidable.

For More Information

Please refer to-Tiered-Approach to Corrective Action Objectives (TACO) Fact Sheet 3 available
from the Illinois EPA by calling 1-888-299-9533 or by accessing it on the Iilinois EPA Web site
at http://www.epa.state.il us/land/taco/3-no-further-remediation-letters,html. '

RoCKFORD — 4302 North Main Streel, Rockford, 1L 61103 — (B15) 987-7760 »  Des PLames ~ 9511 W. Harrison 5t, Des Plaines, L 60016 - (B47) 2544000
ELGIN ~ 595 South State, Elgin, Ik 60123 — {847) 608-3131 » Prowia - 5415 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 — (309) 693-5463
BureAL Of LAND - PEORIA — 7620 N. University St., Pecria, I, 61614 - (309) 693-5462  »  CHamPac ~ 2125 South First Street, Champalgn, IL 61820 —(217) 278-5800
SPRINGFIELD — 4500 §. Sixth Strest Rd., SprlngﬁeH IL 62706 ~ (217) 786-5892 +  COLUINSVILLE — 2009 Malt Street, Collinsville, It 62234 — (618} 346-5120
Mamion — 2309 W. Main 5t., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 ~ (618) 993-7200
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1LLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, linois 62794-9276 » (217) 782-2629
James R, Thompsan Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-300, Chicago, IL 60601 # {312} 814-6026

PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR DougLas P. Scorr, DIRECTOR
2171782-6762 CERTIFIED MAIL
JUN 23 200
7009 2620 0DOL 7489 0O4%
Shell Qil Products US

.Atin.: JohnRobbins .. .
20945 S. Wilmington Avenue

0 RECEIVED
Carson, CA2J810 SHELL OIL PRODUCTS Us
Re:  LPC #2214895084--Cook County J '
Schaumbuig; Shell Oil (Station #137174) UN'27 20
2501 Notth irackam Road  ssse="" ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Leaking UST Incirient No. 20081091-- NFR Letter WESTERN REGION

Leaking UST Technicai File
Dear Mr, Robbins:

The lilinois Environmental Protection Agency (ilinois EPA) has reviewed the Corrective Action
Completion Report submitted for the above-icferenced incident. This information was dated June 3,
2011 and was received by the [ilinois EPA on Juiie 7, 2011. Citations in this letter are from the
Environmental Protection Act (Act), as amended by Zublic Act 92-0554 on June 24, 2002, and Public
Act 96-0908 on June 8, 2010, and 35 Illinois Administrative Code (35 Ill. Adm. Code).

The Corrective Action Completion Report and associated Licersed Professional Engineer
Certification submitted pursuant to Section 57.7(b)(5) of the Act and 35 Tll. Adm. Code 734.135(d)
indicate corrective action for the above-referenced site was conducted i1 accordance with the
Corrective Action Plan approved by the Illinois EPA. The Corrective Ac/ion Completion Report
demonstrates that the requirements of Section 57.7(b) of the Act have becn ~atisfied.

Based upon the certification by David Tully, a Licensed Professional Engineer, and pursuant to
Section 57.10 of the Act (415 ILCS 5/57.10), your request for a no further remediatior d=termination
is granted under the conditions and terms specified in this lefter.

Issuance of this No Further Remediation Letter (Letter), based on the certification of the Lictnc
Professional Engineer, signifies that: (1) all statutory and regulatory corrective action requirements
applicable to the occurrence have been complied with; (2) all corrective action concerning the
remediation of the occurrence has been completed; and (3) no further corrective action concerning the
occurrence is necessary for the protection of human health, safety, and the environment. Pursuant to
Section 57.10(d) of the Act, this Letter shall apply in favor of the following parties:

I Sheil Oil Products US the owner or operator of the undcrground storage tank system(s)

2, Any par ent corporatlon or SubSldlai Y Of Such O\Vnﬂr Or Operat()f
Rockford » 4302 N. Main $1, Rockford, IL 61103 # {815) 3872-7760 Des Plaines » 9511 W. Harrison 5., Des Plaines, IL 60016 ¢ (847} 294-4000
Elgin « 595 5, State, Eigin, I 60123 » {847) 608-3131 Peoria » 5415 N, University St., Peorfa, i 61614 » (309) 6935463
Bureau of Land - Peoria » 7620 N. University 51, Peorla, IL 61614 » {309) $93.5462 Champaign # 2125 5. First S1,, Champalgn, 1L 61820 (217} 278-5800
Collinsvitle » 2009 Mall Street, Collinsville, It 62234 « {618) 346-5120 Marion s 2309 W, Main S, Suile 116, Marion, IL 62959 » [618) 293-7200

Brimcd on Revycled Paper
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3. Any co-owner or co-operator, either by joint tenancy, right-of-survivorship, or any other party
sharing a legal relationship with the owner or operator to whom the Letter is issued.

4. Any holder of a beneficial interest of a land trust or inter vivos trust whether revocable or
irrevocable.

5. Any mortgagee or trustee of a deed of trust of such owner or operator.
6. Any suceessor-in-interest of such ownet or operator.
7. Any trausfime of such owner or operator whether the transfer was by sale, bankruptcy

“proceeding, pariiion, dissolution of matriage, settlement or adjudication of any civil action, .
charitable gift, o: beauest.

8. Any heir or devisee o1 50z 0wner or operator.
9. An owner of a parcel of real pimperty to the extent that this Letter applies to the occurrence on
that parcel.

This Letter and all attachments, including but not timited to the Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Environmental Notice, must be filed within 45 days o1 receipt as a single instrument with the Office
of the Recorder or Registrar of Titles in the county in waich the above-referenced site is located. This
Letter shall not be effective until officially recorded by to< Office of the Recorder or Registrar of
Titles of the applicable county in accordance with lllinois la'w fo it forms a permanent part of the
chain of title for the above-referenced property. Within 30 gays of tiis Letter being recorded, an
accurate and official copy of this Letter, as recorded, shall uned zad submitted to the Hlinois
EPA. For recording purposes, it is recommended that the Leaking Underzround Storage Tank
Environmental Notice of this Letter be the first page of the instrument filed.

CONDITIONS AND TERMS OF APPROVAL

LEVEL OF REMEDIATION AND LAND USE LIMITATIONS

1. The remediation objectives for the above-referenced site, more particularly describec i the
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, were established in
accordance with the requirements of the Tiered Approach to Corrective Action Objectives (35
Ill. Adm. Code 742) rules.

2. As a result of the release from the underground storage tank system(s) associated with the
above-referenced incident, the above-referenced site, more particularly described in the
attached Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, shall not be
used in a manner inconsistent with the following land use limitation: There are no land use
limitations. The groundwater under the site shall not be used as a potable water supply.
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The land use limitation specified in this Letter may be revised if:

a.

Further investigation or remedial action has been conducted that documents the

attainment of objectives appropriate for the new land use; and

b.

A new No Further Remediation Letter is obtained and recorded in accordance with

Title XVII of the Act and regulations adopted thereunder,

PREVENTIVE, FXGINEERING, AND INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

4,

Preventive.

Engineering:

Institutional:

The groundwater under the site described in the attached Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Euvironmental Notice of this Letter shall not be -
used as a potable supply of water. No person shall construet, install, maintain,
or utilize a potable water supply well. In accordance with Section 3.65 of the
Act, "put-iole” means generally fit for human consumption in accordance with
accepted weer supply principles and practices.

A concrete/asphali birrier that is sufficient in thickness to inhibit the
inhalation and ingestion of the contaminated media must remain over the
contaminated soil as outl'nea in the attached Site Base Map. This
concrete/asphalt barrier is io e properly maintained as an engineered barrier
to inhibit inhalation and ingestion of the contaminated media.

This Letter shall be recorded as a pe;manent part of the chain of title for the
above-referenced site, more particularly descitbed in the attached Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Environmentai Notice of this Letter.

Highway Authority Agreement
The lllinois Department of Transportation agrees, through the use of a

Highway Authority Agreement, o allow contaminated grovzdwater and/or
soils to remain beneath its highway right-of-way adjacent 12 th. cite located at
2501 North Meacham Road, Schaumburg, [llinois. Specifically. az shown on
the attached map, contamination will remain in the right-of-way fcr East
Algonquin Road (Illinois Route 62) and North Meacham Road as irdicated
in the Highway Authority Agreement. The Highway Authority agrees to: (a)
prohibit the use of groundwater under the highway right-of-way that is
contaminated above Tier 1 groundwater remediation objectives as a potable or
other domestic supply of water, and (b) limit access to soil contamination
under the highway right-of-way that is contaminated above residential Tier 1
soil remediation objectives. A copy of the Highway Authority Agreement can
be obtained through a written request under the Freedom of Information Act
(5 TLCS 140) to the Bureau of Land, FOIA Unit as detailed elsewhere in this
letter. Questions regarding the Highway Authority Agreement should be
divected to:
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Hlinois Department o Transportation Region One Engineer
Attn: District One Environmental Studies Unit

201 West Center Coart

Schaumburg, 1L 60196

Failure fo establish, operate, and maintain controls in full compliance with the Act, applicable
regulations, and the approved corrective action plan, if applicable, may result in voidance of
this Latter,

QTHER TERMS

6.

Any contaminried 3oil or groundwater removed or excavated from,.or disturbed at, the above-
referenced site, iacre particulatly described in the Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Environmental Notice of this Letter, must be handled in accordance with all applicable laws
and regulations under 35 21i. Adm. Code Subtitle G.

Further information regarding t'ie above-referenced site can be obtained through a written
request under the Freedom of Intecmation Act (5 ILCS 140) to:

Tilinois Environmental Protectior. Agsncy
Attention: Freedom of Informatioa Act Officer
Bureau of Land - #24

021 Notth Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Pursuant to 35 [Il. Adin. Code 734.720, should the lllinois E¥/ szek to void this Letter, the
Hlinois EPA shall provide Notice of Voidance to the owner or operscor of the leaking
underground storage tank system(s) associated with the above-refersnc=d incident and the
current title holder of the real estate on which the tanks were located, ¢ their last known
addresses. The notice shall specify the cause for the voidance, explain the proisions for
appeal, and describe the facts in support of the voidance. Specific acts or omissisng that may
result in the voidance of this Letter include, but shall not be limited to:

a. Any violation of institutional controls or industrial/commescial land use restrictions;

b. The failure to operate and maintain preventive or engineering controls or to comply
with any applicable groundwater monitoring plan;

c. The disturbance or removal of contamination that has been left in-place in accordance
with the Corrective Action Plan or Completion Report;

d. The failure to comply with the recording requirements for the Letter;

€. Obtaining the Letter by fraud or misrepresentation; or

o T
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f. Subsequent discovery of contaminants, not identified as part of the investigative or
remedial activities upon which the issnance of the Letter was based, that pose a threat
to human health or the environment,

Submit an accurate and official copy of this Letter, as recorded, to:

Hlirais Environmental Protection Agency
Burcan of Land - #24

Leaking {nderground Storage Tank Section
1021 Norin Grand Avenue East

Post Office Cox 19276

Springfield, 1L 62794-9276

If you have any questions or ne=d further assistance, please contact the Illinois EPA project
manager, Steve Jones, at 217/524-1253 or Steve.Jones@illinois.gov.

Sincerely,

Thomas A. Henninger

Unit Managet

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
Division of Remediation Management
Bureau of Land

TAH:SJ?SheH #137174 (LUST #20081091) CACR 6-03-11.doc

Attachments: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice
Site Base Map (Highway Authority Agreement)
Site Base Map (Engineered Barrier)

c: GES
Stambolic R.E.,LLC ¢/o R.M. Petroleum Inc.
BOL File




